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Preferred Method of Submission 
• Use of the AHCCCS Online Provider Web Portal is the preferred method of authorization submission for 

Fee for Service authorization requests for acute services.  Online submission allows PA staff to process 
authorization requests for NEMT, Medical and Behavioral Health level 1 facility requests more efficiently.  

• Providers may directly enter their authorization requests through the AHCCCS Online portal, receive a 
Pended authorization or case number, and use the Attachment feature to upload the supporting 
documents directly with your request.   

• The status of prior authorizations should be checked using the Web Portal.  To manage the volume of 
incoming authorization calls the area receives, prior authorization staff no longer provides authorization 
status or issues standard authorizations over the phone. 

• Providers are encouraged to use the web portal to enter authorization requests for immediate access to a 
provisional authorization umber that can be used to track authorization status.  The ability to view 
authorization status online is delayed pending authorization entry for faxed authorization requests.  

 

• NOTE:  IF SUBMISSION OF A Prior Authorization request or documentation is not possible due to internet 
outage or other unforeseen events, then it can be done through the fax method.  If the documents are 
faxed, the Prior Authorization Request  Form must continue to be utilized.  
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Prior Authorization Submission 

There are two ways to access the AHCCCS 
Online Prior Authorization Submission Web 
Portal. 

 Main AHCCCS Web page 

  WWW.AZAHCCCS.GOV 
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http://www.azahcccs.gov/
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Prior Authorization Submission 

The second option is to enter the URL 
address as shown below: 

 

HTTPS://AZWEB.STATEMEDICAID.US 
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https://azweb.statemedicaid.us/


Log in to AHCCCS Online 
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THREE STEP PROCESS 

  
PA CASE CREATION 

EVENT TYPE 

ACTIVITY TYPE 
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Enter CASE - The Case Date should begin with 

the Admission date and end on the last day of the 
current calendar year for example (12/31/2019).  

After entering the CASE details Click the Next button.                                 
Verify the Case information details.  If correct Click the Submit button this 
will direct you to the  Case List screen. 
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A list of existing Cases should appear.    
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Select the applicable Case number by clicking on the 
case number as shown below 
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Next select  Add New Event  to enter the Event information.                                                  
Fields that have a  Red Asterisk * must be completed.  

Selecting the ADD NEW EVENT tab will allow you to enter the 
Event Details that are required for the authorization. 
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The Event Begin date is the Admission Date to the BHRF.                               
Behavioral health diagnosis codes must begin with the letter “F”. 
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If the information entered is correct, 
click the Submit button. 
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You will see a list of Events (if there are multiple Events under 
the current case). This example shows one  Event. 
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PA Attachment Process   

Click on Attachments to upload documentation. 
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This screen will appear.  
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You must then select the request type “BH AIHP”. You must also select Choose 
File to search your computer for the file you want to attach. After attaching 
your files you must select    “Upload Attachment”. 
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You will see a message confirming successful submission of your file.  

Next  CLICK the Submit Button.   
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Next you should receive another message confirming successful submission for 
processing.  The uploaded documents should appear under Submitted Attachments.  After 
confirming this step, click on Event List (Top right corner of the screen)  to get back to 
your Event List. 
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Click on the Sequence number for the Event dates that you 
need to enter the Activity Codes (Billing codes) 
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Next click Add New Activity to enter Activity Codes. 
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Select “HCPCS” to identify the type of billing code for this setting. Next enter 
the HCPCS/ billing code H0018 and the number of units (units=days) based on 
the dates of service entered.  
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Reminder:  Fields with a RED ASTERISK* Must be completed. 

After reviewing the information entered,  Click the Next button. 
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After reviewing the information again, click Submit. 
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Successful Submission of the PA. 
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Continued Stay Submissions:  

If you need to extend the member’s stay please refer 

to the documents Attachment procedure from the 

previous slide.   

Note: If your authorization is not in a Pended Status, 

you will not be able to alter the Event Dates or the 

Activity Information.  

You will only be able to submit additional 

documentation. Please indicate the date span you 

are requesting continued stay authorization on. 
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